Fourth Quarter ended March 31, 2012   16.99   13.78

The number of stockholders of record as of June 10, 2013 was approximately 73.

Dividend policy

We have never declared or paid cash dividends. We currently anticipate that all future earnings will be retained to finance the growth of our business and we do
not expect to declare or pay any cash dividends in the foreseeable future. The payment of dividends in the future is within the discretion of our Board and will
depend upon future earnings, capital requirements and other relevant factors. Our current Credit Agreement restricts the payment of dividends on our stock.

S-33

Table of Contents

Capitalization

The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and capitalization:

 •  as of March 31, 2013;

•  as adjusted to give effect to the issuance and sale of the notes, after deducting the underwriters’ discounts and commissions and before estimated

offering expenses (assuming no exercise of the underwriters’ over-allotment option to purchase additional notes); and

•  as adjusted to give effect to the redemption of all of our outstanding 4.375% Convertible Senior Notes due 2014, in aggregate principal amount of

$138.0 million plus accrued and unpaid interest to, but not including, the redemption date, on or about August 29, 2013.

You should read this table in conjunction with “Summary consolidated financial data” and our financial statements and the related notes thereto incorporated by
reference into this prospectus supplement.

   March 31, 2013
   Actual   As adjusted
   (in thousands)
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 402,502   $ 507,106
Long-term debt

Senior credit facility borrowings   —   —
4.375% Convertible Senior Notes due 2014 (1)   138,000   —
1.75% Convertible Senior Notes due 2016 (1)   250,000   250,000
1.00% Convertible Senior Notes due 2018 (1)   —   250,000

Total Debt   388,000   500,000

Stockholders’ equity
Common stock, 200,000 shares authorized, $.01 par value; 93,743 shares issued and outstanding (2)(3)   937   937
Additional paid-in capital   832,460   832,460
Accumulated deficit (4)   (240,830)   (240,830)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (4,572)   (4,572)

Total stockholders’ equity   587,995   587,995

Total capitalization   $ 975,995   $1,087,995

(1) Accounting Standards Codification ASC 470-20 specifies that issuers of convertible debt that may be wholly or partially settled in cash must separately

account for the liability and equity components in a manner that will reflect the issuer’s nonconvertible debt borrowing rate when interest cost is recognized
in subsequent periods. At March 31, 2013, the 4.375% Convertible Senior Notes due 2014 had a net carrying value of $125,181, which includes an
unamortized debt discount of $12,819. At March 31, 2013, the 1.75% Convertible Senior Notes due 2016 had a net carrying value of $210,021, which